
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2014 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Panel held on 4th and 10th December 2013. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 
below. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 19th December 2013 is attached. Members are invited 
to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. RENEWAL OF GREAT FEN PROJECT COLLABORATION 
AGREEMENT  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Assistant Director for Environment, 
Growth and Planning on the renewal of the Great Fen Project 
Collaboration Agreement. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP GROWTH AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE THEMATIC GROUP  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Policy) on the 
work of the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership Growth and 
Infrastructure Thematic Group. 
 

Mrs C Burton 
388274 

6. FACING THE FUTURE   
 

 

 To receive an update from the Chairman on the Facing the Future 
process. 
 

 

7. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

 



 
 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services, the current programme of Overview and 
Scrutiny studies. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

 

 To consider a rep
[...]
information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Meeting Rooms 0.1A and 
0.1B, Ground Floor, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, 
Cambs, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 4 December 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, I C Bates, R S Farrer, 
D A Giles, G J Harlock, D Harty and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J W Davies and Ms L Kadic. 

 
 

52. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

53. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to 

 
(a) the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information); and 
 

(b) consultation or negotiations in connection with labour 
relations between the Council and its employees. 

 

54. FACING THE FUTURE 2013   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Environment, was in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
(Councillors S J Criswell, T V Rogers and R J West were also in 
attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered the strategic service review templates for the 
Parks, Open Spaces and Countryside and Car Parking and Street 
Rangers services (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book). 
Following discussion, Members agreed upon their recommendations 
to the Cabinet on the services’ priority areas for implementation or 
further investigation.  
 

 
Chairman

Agenda Item 1

1



This page is intentionally left blank

2



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 10 December 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, D A Giles, 
G J Harlock, D Harty, Ms L Kadic and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates 
and R S Farrer. 

 
 

55. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 12th and 20th 
November 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

56. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

57. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
December 2013 to 31st March 2014.  
 

58. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to 

 
(a)  the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that 
information); and  
 

(b) consultation or negotiations in connection with labour 
relations between the Council and its employees.  

 

59. FACING THE FUTURE 2013   
 

 (Councillors J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader of the Council, and J A 

3



 

 

Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, were in attendance for 
consideration of this item). 
 
(T V Rogers and R J West were also in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered the strategic service review templates for the 
Corporate Office, Communications and Commercial and Industrial 
Estates services (copies of which are appended in the annex to the 
Minute Book). Following discussion, Members agreed upon their 
recommendations to the Cabinet on the services’ priority areas for 
implementation or further investigation. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Councillor J A Gray placed on 
record his appreciation of the work of the Estates Team and made 
particular mention of the completion by Mr C Luscombe, Estates 
Strategic Assessment Officer, of a strategic review of the Council’s 
Estates function. 
 
Members expressed their gratitude for the contribution to the Council 
made by Mrs H Donnellan, Corporate Team Manager, who would be 
leaving the authority the next day and extended their best wishes to 
her for the future. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



   

 
 

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 K

E
Y

 E
X

E
C

U
T

IV
E

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 T

H
O

S
E

 T
O

 B
E

 C
O

N
S

ID
E

R
E

D
 I
N

 P
R

IV
A

T
E

 
 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
J
 D
 A
b
le
w
h
it
e
  

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
: 

1
9
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
3
 

F
o
r 
P
e
ri
o
d
: 

1
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
4
 t
o
 3
0
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
4
 

 M
e
m
b
e
rs
h
ip
 o
f 
th
e
 C

a
b
in
e
t 
is
 a
s
 f
o
llo

w
s
:-
 

 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
J
 D

 A
b
le
w
h
it
e
 

 
- 
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f
[...]


 

   
 N
 J
 G

u
y
a
tt
 

 

 E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 

W
e
ll-
B
e
in
g
 

 

 10



Public* 
Key Decision - No* 

*   Delete as applicable 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Renewal of Great Fen Project Collaboration Agreement 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny (Env Well Being) – 14th January 2014 
 Cabinet – 23rd January 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Planning & Housing 
 
Report by: Assistant Director Environment, Growth and Planning 
 
Ward(s) affected: Ramsey, Sawtry, Stilton, Yaxley and Farcet, Upwood & The 

Raveleys 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Great Fen Project is a strategic landscape scale restoration project of national 
and international importance.  
 
The Project is rapidly becoming much more of a reality ‘on the ground’ as positive 
changes are now happening - and it is considered that the next stages in its delivery 
will be fundamental in terms of maximising its local economic development potential. 
 
The current Project Collaboration Agreement, which dates from 2009, is time limited 
and it is due for renewal before March 2014.  
 
The Council is one of the five core Project Partners (in association with the 
Environment Agency, the Middle Level Commissioners, Natural England and the 
Wildlife Trust). 
 
Whilst we have the ability to consider all our options at this point in time it is generally 
recognised that the Great Fen Project is now positively moving forward and 
delivering benefits for the people of Huntingdonshire. Whilst we could consider 
reducing our support it is considered important that the Council continues to be an 
active Project partner in order that we can sustain our essential inputs into the 
formulation and on-going delivery of the project. In that way we can continue to 
ensure that an appropriate emphasis is placed upon the delivery of tangible 
economic, social and environmental benefits. 
 
The Project Partners all financially support the delivery of the project (HDC via both a 
contribution of £20k pa and by utilising appropriate Officer time) and the approved 
Council budget and MTP already includes provision for this to continue. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Cabinet approves the renewal of the Great Fen Project Collaboration 
Agreement for a further 5 year period. 

Agenda Item 4

11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

12



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The current Great Fen Project Collaboration Agreement, which dates from 

2009, is time limited - and therefore it now needs to be renewed before the 
current agreement expires in March 2014. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Great Fen Project is a landscape scale restoration project of growing 

national and international repute. The Council is one of the five core Project 
Partners (in association with the Environment Agency, the Middle Level 
Commissioners, Natural England and the Wildlife Trust). 

 
2.2 The positive impacts of the Project are now becoming much more of a reality 

‘on the ground’ and its economic benefits are starting to be realised. It is 
considered that the next key stages in its planned delivery, which will include 
the main visitor facilities, will be fundamental in terms of maximising its local 
economic development potential. 

 
2.3 However this requirement to renew the collaboration agreement gives the 

Council the opportunity to appropriately consider its ongoing role and whether it 
wants to continue to be an active Project partner.   

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Council now has the opportunity to consider the basis of its on-going 

support for the Great Fen Project. We could consider reducing our commitment 
to, and level of participation in, the Project but it is considered that undertaking 
such a course of action would have clear negative consequences for the future 
wellbeing of the District. 

 
3.2 The Council’s 
[...]
y:  
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the work of the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership – Growth and Infrastructure Thematic Group.  The Group has a 
role in identifying key infrastructure projects and recommending priorities for the 
allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy funds to infrastructure projects that 
support the District’s growth.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 5

15



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

16



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT / PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the work of the 

Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership – Growth and Infrastructure Thematic 
Group.  The Group has a role in identifying key infrastructure projects and 
recommending priorities for the allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy 
funds to infrastructure projects that support the District’s growth.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY / BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report is necessary as part of the Panel’s ongoing programme of 

scrutinising work areas within its remit.  
 
3. THE ROLE OF THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 

GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE THEMATIC GROUP 
 
3.1 The role of the Group is important as it provides a formal interface and 

discussion forum for all of the main physical infrastructure providers that have 
responsibilities within the District, including senior elected Members from the 
District Council and County Council.  The Group then makes informed 
recommendations to the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership on the 
prioritisation, in the short and medium term, of capital projects that require an 
element of Community Infrastructure Levy funding.  Prioritisation is required 
because the Community Infrastructure Levy can only provide a proportion of the 
funds necessary to deliver the identified infrastructure projects.  The outcomes 
of the Group’s ongoing work a
[...]
ble 2 summarises the Group’s current activities in relation to its Terms of 

Reference: 
 

Table 2: Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership – Growth and Infrastructure 
Thematic Group – Terms of Reference, Actions and Comments 

Terms of Reference Actions / Comments 

To support and co-ordinate, as 
appropriate, the strategic growth and 
infrastructure development for 
Huntingdonshire, through the delivery of 
actions relating to key plans including the: 
 

• Core Strategy/ emerging Local Plan 
and associated planning documents 
and briefs 

• Local Transport Plan and associated 
strategies 

• Housing Strategy 

• Local Economy Strategy 

• Environment Strategy 

• LEP Strategy 

Members of the Group are involved in the 
preparation and co-ordination of all of the 
key plans that have relationships to 
growth and infrastructure.  

To act as Project Board for the delivery of 
the Infrastructure needs for the District to 
match projected growth as outlined in the 
Core Strategy / emerging Local Plan 
 

As development projects and planning 
applications arise, the Group is able to 
use the Infrastructure Business Plan and 
its collective knowledge to identify the key 
infrastructure projects that need to be 
developed and resourced. 

To develop an Infrastructure Business 
Plan 
 

The Group co-ordinates the production of 
the Infrastructure Business Plan, which is 
led by HDC Planning Services.  The 
Infrastructure Business Plan is a key 
strategic document that enables the 
Group to consider infrastructure priorities 
and make recommendations accordingly.  

To assess / review infrastructure priorities 
for the spending of Community 
Infrastructure Levy and other available 
funding through an agreed process 
 

The Group identifies priorities for the 
allocation of Community Infrastructure 
Levy Funding, and recommends these to 
the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership 
Board.  The current single priority for this 
funding is the Huntingdon West Relief 
Road, wh
[...]
cision Action Response Date 

 

  

 

 
 
15/05/13 

Leadership Direction 
 
Councillors G J Bull and Mrs L Kadić have been appointed 
to the Corporate Plan Working Group. 

 
 
Number of meetings of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group held to develop the Delivery 
Plan.  

 
 
Council Delivery Plan to be 
launched on 1st April 2014. 
Working Group met on 18th 
December 2013 to discuss 
further the content of the Plan. 

 
 

11/04/14 

 

 
 
13/7/10 
8/3/11 
12/10/11 
8/11/11 
 
12/03/13 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Great Fen Project 
 
The Panel attended tours of the Great Fen. Latest visit 
undertaken on 1st October 2012. 
 
 
 
Copy of the Socio-Economic study presented to Panel. The 
Panel has challenged the figures relating to the number of 
new jobs created since the Project came into being and has 
sought clarification on what the real economic benefits of the 
Project are. These were circulated around to Panel 
Members on 25th March 2013 via email. 
 

 
 
Updates on the progress of the project to be 
presented to the Panel at 6 monthly 
intervals.  
 
 
Site visits and information reports will be 
provided to the Panel as the Great Fen 
Project develops. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Site visit held on 17th September 
2013. The Great Fen Project 
Collaboration Agreement is due 
for Renewal. This item appears 
elsewhere on the Agenda. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
14/02/14 

 

 

 
 
14/09/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11/09/12 
 
 
 

Tree Strategy  
 
To form a strategy in conjunction with the Tree Officers for 
the retention and planting of trees. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J W Davies updated the Panel on progress made 
towards completion of the Tree Strategy.  
 
 

 
 
A series of Working Group meetings have 
been held comprising Councillors M G 
Baker, Mrs M Banerjee and J W Davies. A 
draft policy is being drawn up by the 
Arboricultural Officer for submission to the 
Working Group for comment. 
 
Ways of finalising the Tree Strategy are 
being considered. Arboricultural Officer 
advised that he is working with consultants 
to finalise the document and that the first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
At their September meeting, the 
Panel requested the Tree 
Strategy Working Group to 
reconvene to consider the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TBC 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

2
5



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

draft is with him for review.  
 

draft. Request submitted to 
Planning Services who advised 
that they are not yet in a 
position to involve the Working 
Group at this stage. 
 

 

 
 
9/04/13 
 
 
 
 

11/06/13 
 
 
 
 
 

10/09/13 & 
8/10/13 
 

Whole Waste System Approach  
 
Panel received an update on progress with the RECAP 
Waste Partnership. The Panel has endorsed, in principle, 
the whole system approach, a business case for which is 
expected to be delivered to the Panel in the Autumn.  
 
In considering the Panel’s work programme, Panel agreed 
that it may be necessary to reconvene the Waste Collection 
Working Group when consideration is given to the whole 
waste system approach. The Working Group comprises 
Councillors M G Baker, G J Harlock and C R Hyams.  
 
Reports on Joint Materials Recycling Facility Procurement 
were considered by the Panel which forms part of the whole 
waste project.  Further reports are expected to be 
submitted to the Panel in due course. 
 

 
 
Head of Operations acknowledged the 
Panel’s request for the report prior to its 
submission to the Cabinet.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
6/01/12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11/09/12 

Design Principles for Future Developments  
 
First meeting of the Working Group held where Councillor 
Mrs M Banerjee was appointed rapporteur. It was agreed 
that the Working Group needed an overview of the site from 
a Planning Officer, followed thereafter by a site visit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel considered the report of the Working Group 

 
 
Working Group met with the Assistant 
Director for Environment, Growth and 
Planning on 26

th
 January 2012 to receive 

an overview of the Loves Farm site. Site 
visit held on 2

nd
 March 2012 followed by a 

de-brief on 21
st
 March 2012 and a meeting 

on 1
st
 June 2012. 

 
 
 
Meeting with the Urban Design, Trees and 

 
 
The Working Group has 
considered a report by the Urban 
Design, Trees and Landscape 
Team Leader analysing the 
results of the ‘Building for Life’ 
assessments which were 
completed on the site visit. The 
Working Group will begin to draft 
their final report. 
 
Planning Officers are yet to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

TBC 

2
6



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

which outlined its findings to date. Landscape Team Leader was held on 5th 
October 2012 to discuss aspects of the 
Design Guide in more detail. Officers met 
with consultants in January 2013 to discuss 
the matter further. 

establish a timetable for 
consultation on this document – 
details awaited. 

 

 
 
 

15/01/13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
18/07/13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Landscape Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development 
Draft Revised Supplementary Planning Document 
 
Panel were provided with an opportunity to comment on the 
draft revised Wind Power SPD which was undergoing 
consultation. The Panel has expressed their concerns over 
a number of matters including the impact of cumulative 
developments upon the District, the absence of any limits 
set on the proximity of turbines to dwellings and the group 
size proposed for large scale developments. With regard to 
the latter, the Panel is of the view that 24 turbines on one 
site is not an appropriate policy to adopt for 
Huntingdonshire. Additionally, the Panel has requested for 
point (e) of the guidance to be reconsidered in respect of 
Ouse Valley area’s landscape as it was felt that this 
required further clarification. 
 
A further opportunity to comment on the Wind Turbine 
Development Draft Revised SPD was provided. The Panel 
is still concerned over the group sizes proposed. Concerns 

[...]
dvised of the Panel’s 
view, the Cabinet has authorised the 
Head of Customer Services to award 
the rate relief. 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT: 6 
MONTHLY REVIEW OF 
PERFORMANCE 
 
In order to fulfil its role of overseeing 
the management of the Council’s 
financial investments and borrowing, 
both the Cabinet and the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
have reviewed the Council’s treasury 

management for the period 1st April to 
30th September 2013. The Panel has 
recommended that the Cabinet should 
endorse the report for submission to the 
Council. 
 
The Cabinet has, subsequently, 
approved the content of the report. 
 
BUDGET UPDATE 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) has reviewed 
the proposed variations to be included 
within the new Budget and MTP. And 
subject to: 
 

 confirmation being received 
of the requirements in the 
stated timescale for item 
1072 in Annex E – New 
Extra Costs; and 

 

 the inclusion of information 
on the pay review, the 
senior management review 
and the Chancellors Autumn 
Statement;  

 
the Panel has endorsed the report by 
the Assistant Director (Finance and 
Resources). 
 
Having been advised of the Panel’s 
views, the Cabinet has confirmed that 
provision will need to be made in the 
MTP for the potential redevelopment of 
the Wyton Airfield and that the outcome 
of the pay review and senior 
management review will need to be 
reflected in the final budget report to 
Council in February 2014.  Having also 
referred to the need to explore ideas to 
recoup the cost of providing new 
wheeled bins and stressed the 
importance of all levels of authorities 
making efficiencies, the Cabinet has 
recommended the report to Council, as 
the basis for the development of the 
budget for 2014/15 and the revised 
Medium Term Plan 2015/2019.  

33



Edition 140    DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt  

 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (0148

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 14 January 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, R S Farrer, 
D Harty, Ms L Kadic and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
Mr D Hopkins – Co-opted Member. 
 

 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates 
and D A Giles. 

 

60. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 4th and 10th 
December 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

61. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

62. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
January to 30th April 2014. In response to a question about the 
Huntingdon West Masterplan, it was confirmed that the document 
would provide a detailed design guide for sites identified within the 
Huntingdon West Area Action Plan. Having regard to the A14, the 
Assistant Director for Environment, Growth and Planning explained 
that this item might be brought forward from April to March 2014, but 
this was largely dependent on the Highways Agency determining how 
it would proceed with the next stage of the consultation. 
 

63. RENEWAL OF GREAT FEN PROJECT COLLABORATION 
AGREEMENT   

 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Housing and 
Planning, and Councillor D B Dew, Steering Group Member for the 
Great Fen Project, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Assistant Director for Environment, 
Growth and Planning (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Panel gave consideration to a proposal to renew the Great 
Fen Project Collaboration Agreement, which was due to expire in 



 

 

March 2014. Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning and Housing, outlined the aims of the Project when it was 
first initiated in the 1990s and its current objectives. He reported that 
the District Council was one of the five founding Partners alongside 
the Environment Agency, Middle Level Commissioners, Natural 
England and the Wildlife Trust. 
 
Councillor D B Dew, Steering Group Member for the Great Fen 
Project, then explained the role of the Steering Group in governing 
the work of the Project and drew attention to the budget monitoring it 
undertook on a quarterly basis. One of the benefits of being involved 
in the Project was that it gave the Council the ability to provide 
technical expertise and guidance on a number of Project related 
matters, such as planning applications and the design of the new 
Visitors Centre. 
 
In response to a question by a Member on what benefits the Project 
delivered to the District, the Assistant Director for Environment, 
Growth and Planning explained that it had brought a number of 
economic benefits including the creation of new agricultural jobs, 
enhanced levels of local contracting, increased volunteering 
opportunities and attracting visitors to the District. These trends were 
predicted to increase in the future. 
 
In noting that the Council matched the funding provided by the four 
other founding Partners of the Project, the Panel was advised that this 
was utilised to fund the Great Fen Project Manager’s post and to 
stage ad-hoc promotional/educational events. Peterborough City and 
Cambridgeshire County Councils were “observing Partners” on the 
Steering Group, but it was hoped that they both would provide the 
Project with funding in the future. 
 
A brief discussion ensued on the Visitor Centre which would be 
developed during the life of the new agreement. In response to 
questions, it was confirmed that the Centre would be owned by the 
Wildlife Trust and that there would, therefore, be no financial risk to 
the Council. 
 
Having expressed their support for the renewal of the Agreement and 
their wish to continue monitoring the development of the Project, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the renewal of 
the Great Fen Project Collaboration Agreement for a further 
five year period. 

 

64. HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP GROWTH AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE THEMATIC GROUP   

 
 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 

and Housing and Chairman of the Huntingdonshire Strategic 
Partnership - Growth and Infrastructure Thematic Group, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 



 

 

The Panel received and noted a report by the Planning Service 
Manager (Policy) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
which provided an update on the work of the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership – Growth and Infrastructure Thematic Group. In 
his introductory remarks, Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor 
for Strategic Planning and Housing and Chairman of the 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership – Growth and Infrastructure 
Thematic Group, reported that the Group’s main role was to identify 
key infrastructure projects within the District and to recommend 
priorities for the allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding for these projects to the Huntingdonshire Strategic 
Partnership Board and the Cabinet. As part of this work, the Group 
developed an Infrastructure Business Plan each year. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the difficulties experienced in 
recruiting a Town/Parish Council representative as a member of the 
Group. Attempts had previously been made through the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of Local Councils; 
however, it remained a concern that no single individual would be 
able represent the views of the District’s Towns and Parishes as a 
whole. In an attempt to resolve this issue the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning and Housing would be writing to all Towns and 
Parishes requesting them to offer alternative solutions. 
 
Following a question by a Member whether the Council had started 
receiving CIL receipts, it was reported that some funding had been 
received but that the effects of the transition from the Section 106 
regime to CIL were still materialising. Greater levels of receipts from 
CIL were expected in future years. 
 
The Panel was advised that appropriate governance arrangements 
were in place. In particular, a clear audit trail in respect of the 
procurement of infrastructure works had been established. Having 
confirmed that CIL funding was not site specific and could be utilised 
anywhere within the District, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted.  
 

65. FACING THE FUTURE   
 

 The Chairman delivered an update on the Facing the Future process. 
The Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen had met on 
18th December 2013 to review the complete list of potential savings 
and discuss the priorities that items might be accorded. Further 
meetings would be held on 9th and 16th January 2014. The Council’s 
Chief Officer Management Team would be present at the latter 
meeting. It was noted that an informal Cabinet away-day had been 
arranged for late January 2014 to enable Executive Councillors to 
consider the outcome of the Panels’ deliberations and their own 
priorities. Reports on progress would then be submitted to Overview 
and Scrutiny and to the Cabinet in February 2014. 
 
In response to a question by a Member on whether details of the 
prioritisation process were available, the Chairman reported that this 



 

 

was a collective exercise being undertaken with the other Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen and that consensus 
had not been reached on the list of priorities. It was, therefore, 
premature to release any of the conclusions reached to date.  
 
Members then challenged whether they would have sufficient 
involvement in the next phase of the process and requested an 
opportunity to comment on the proposed priority lists. It was 
confirmed that a report containing the priority lists would be submitted 
to the Panel at its February 2014 meeting in advance of its 
consideration by the Cabinet. Members expressed a wish to receive 
feedback from the Cabinet. The Assistant Director for Environment, 
Growth and Planning also confirmed that reports on specific 
proposals arising from the Facing the Future exercise would be 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels at the appropriate 
time. 
 

66. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic 
Well-Being. 
 

67. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. A brief update was delivered on the 
development of a new Corporate Plan, which would be launched on 
1st April 2014. 
 
Having regard to the Tree Strategy and Design Principles for Future 
Development Working Groups, the Chairman indicated that he had 
sought an update from the Planning Service Manager (Policy) directly 
and that it was likely that meetings would be required in mid-March 
and May/June 2014 respectively to consider progress of matters 
within their remits. He further indicated that the Landscape Sensitivity 
to Wind Turbine Development – Draft Revised Supplementary 
Planning Document would be made available in April 2014.   
 
In noting that reports on the whole system approach to waste would 
be submitted to the Panel in due course, the Executive Councillor for 
Environment stated that there was a desire amongst RECAP Member 
representatives for ongoing work to be expedited. A meeting to 
discuss how this might be achieved would be held on 7th February 
2014. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Kadic encouraged Town and Parish Council 
representatives to attend the consultation meetings being held on the 
Cambridgeshire Future Transport Initiative.  
 
The Chairman proposed to remove Recycling in Flats from the work 



 

 

programme because residents of some flats’ inability to recycle waste 
materials was the result of inadequate provision within their buildings. 
This was the responsibility of the landlord and it was largely a Ward 
matter. As a way forward, it was suggested that the relevant Member 
should address his concerns directly to the Chief Executive of the 
relevant Registered Social Landlord. Following discussion, it was 
suggested that the matter could be revisited if there was evidence of 
a need to develop a policy to improve recycling in flats across the 
District. 
 

68. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 140th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


